
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

COUNCIL
TUESDAY, 23RD JULY 2019, 6.30 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2019 OF COUNCIL  (Pages 5 - 16)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT

The Chief Executive as Returning Officer will report that Val Caunce was duly
elected as Councillor for Eccleston and Mawdesley ward at the Borough by-
election on 4 July 2019.

4 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question.

6 ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 17 - 36)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

7 EXECUTIVE CABINET (Pages 37 - 40)

To receive and consider the report of the Executive Cabinet held on 20 June 
2019.



8 PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19 (Pages 41 - 66)

To consider and receive the report of the Chief Finance Officer.

9 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 67 - 72)

To receive and consider the general report of the Governance Committee held 
on 5 June 2019.  

10 CONSTITUTION REVIEW (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

11 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CHANGE OF 
COMMITTEE NAME

(Pages 73 - 74)

To receive and consider the report of the Chair of Development Control 
Committee. 

12 COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS

To consider any changes to Committee appointments.  

13 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8 (IF 
ANY)  

14 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICES OF MOTION (IF ANY) GIVEN IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 

 



15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act. 

By Virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual.
Condition:
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).

By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Condition:
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under-
The Companies Act 1985 
The Friendly Societies Act 1974 
The Friendly Societies Act 1992 
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978 
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building 
society, within the meaning of the Act) 
The Charities Act 1993
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).

16 MARKET WALK UPDATE (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Director (Business, Development 
and Growth).  

17 CREATION OF A WHOLLY OWNED COMPANY (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Director (Early Intervention and 
Support).  

18 SITE ACQUISITION (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Director of (Business, Development 
and Growth).  

19 SHADY LANE PROCUREMENT (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Director (Business, Development 
and Growth).  



20 SHARED SERVICES UPDATE REPORT (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance). 

21 SENIOR MANAGEMENT REVIEW (To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive.  As the consultation 
period for the Review only ended on 12 July the report will follow to enable 
responses to be considered fully.  

22 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE 
MAYOR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk

To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders
%20Aug%2016.pdf  and scroll to page 46

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf


Council Tuesday, 14 May 2019

MINUTES OF COUNCIL

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 14 May 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Margaret Lees (Mayor), and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, Martin Boardman, 
Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Mark Clifford, 
Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, Jane Fitzsimons, 
Christopher France, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Peter Gabbott, Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Steve Holgate, 
Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Zara Khan, Roy Lees, 
Laura Lennox, Sheila Long, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Debra Platt, 
Gillian Sharples, Paul Sloan, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, 
Ralph Snape, John Walker, Paul Walmsley, 
Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson

 
OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, 
Development and Growth)), Rebecca Huddleston (Director 
(Policy and Governance)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic and Member Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Graham Dunn

19.C.35 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 9 April 2019 of Council

The Mayor invited Members to observe a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor 
Henry Caunce, who sadly passed away on 1 May.   

The Mayor congratulated everyone at Chorley Football Club on their promotion to the 
National League.  She also thanked all those who ran in and supported the Chorley 2K 
and 10K on Sunday.  

Decision: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 9 April 2019 be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor.

19.C.36 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interests received.

19.C.37 Returning Officer's Report

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 14 May 2019

The Mayor congratulated all those Councillors who had been elected or re-elected on 
2 May 2019 and in particular welcomed the four new councillors and two returning 
Councillors.

The Returning Officer’s report indicated election results as follows:

Ward Councillor
Adlington and Anderton June Molyneaux
Astley and Bucks
[...]
Development & Planning
Public Protection & Animal Welfare
Enforcement and Adoptions

TBC
Margaret Lees
Jean Cronshaw
Alan Whittaker
Zara Khan
Neville Whittam
Marion Lowe
Terry Brown

19.C.42 Appointments to committees, panels and working groups for 2019/20

The Council considered a schedule of nominations for the appointment of committees, 
working groups and panels in accordance with the political balance of the Council, 
together with nominations to Chair and Vice Chair positions and a list of shadow 
portfolio positions.

The Executive Leader Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed, the Deputy Leader 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, and the Decision that the following appointments 
be approved for 2019/20:

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 14 May 2019

19.C.43 Appointments to outside bodies for 2019/20

A schedule of nominations for the appointment of Council representatives on outside bodies 
for the forthcoming Council year was circulated.

The Executive Leader Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, 
the Decision that appointments to outside bodies be approved as follows:

No. NAME OF BODY NO OF
REPS

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY 
DATE

1. Adlington 
Community 
Association

2 Councillor June Molyneaux 
and Kim Snape

May 2020

2. Armed Forces 
Champion

1 Councillor Aaron Beaver May 2020

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 14 May 2019

No. NAME OF BODY NO OF
REPS

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY 
DATE

3. Brindle Village Hall 
Management 
Committee 
(Observer position)

1 Councillor Sheila Long May 2020

4. Chorley and South 
Ribble Citizens 
Advice Bureau 
Management 
Committee

1 Councillor Gordon France May 2020

5. Chorley and South 
Ribble Shopmobility

1 Councillor June Molyneaux May 2020

6. Chorley 
Consolidated 
Charity and Chorley 
Relief Fund

3 Councillor Anthony Gee 
(Appointed May
[...]
ines the proposed procurement for the delivery of the GP surgery. We approved 
the recommendations within the report.

Market Walk Lettings

19.Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the 
confidential report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth) which 
seeks approval for the proposed Heads of Terms for occupying a unit in the Market 
Walk Extension. We approved the recommendations within the report.

Insourcing Market Walk Security Contract

20.Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the 
confidential report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth) which 
seeks approval for bringing the Market Walk and Town Centre security provision 
in-house. We approved the recommendations within the report.

Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair

21.Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), gave Members a confidential briefing.

Recommendation

22.To note the report.

COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY
EXECUTIVE LEADER

PB

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date
Chief Finance Officer

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet 20 June 2019

PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To present the provisional revenue outturn figures for the Council as compared against the 
budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year 2018/19.

2. To present the provisional outturn figures for the 2018/19 capital programme and update the 
capital programme for financial years 2019/20 to 2021/22 to take account of the re-phasing 
of expenditure from 2018/19 and other proposed budget changes.

3. The accounts are provisional at this stage and are also subject to final checking and scrutiny 
by the Council’s external auditor.  Should there be any significant changes to the outturn as a 
result of this process a further report will be submitted to Executive Cabinet.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

4. Note the full year outturn position for the 2018/19 revenue budget and capital investment 
programme.

5. Request Executive Cabinet approval for slippage requests outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
report to finance expenditure on specific items or projects in 2019/20.

6. Request Council approval for the contribution of £162,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to the Change Management Reserve to finance one-off redundancy and pension strain costs 
arising from transformation and shared service strategies. 

7. Request Council approval for the contribution of £71,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to finance the National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP) in 2019/20 and 2020/21.

8. Request Council approval for £55,000 to fund architect fees relating to requests from tenant 
liaison meetings requests and the costs of clerk of works at Market Walk Extension. 

9. Note the 2018/19 outturn position on the Council's reserves outlined in Appendix 4.

10. Note the impact of the final capital expenditure outturn and the re-phasing of capital budgets 
to 2019/20 and approve the additions to the capital programme outlined in paragraph 70. 

11. Request Council approval of the financing of the 2018/19 capital programme to maximise the 
use of funding resources available to the Council.

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

12. There is a provisional underspend against the budget at year-end of £438k (as detailed in 
Appendix 1) prior to requests for slippage of committed items of £150k.

13. The provisional underspend excludes any variation to projected expenditure on investment 
items included in the budget in 2018/19.  Details of the balances remaining at year end are 
shown in Appendix 3 and will be transferred into specific reserves and matched to 
expenditure in future years.

14. In the 2018/19 budget the expected net income from Market Walk after deducting financing 
costs is £1.059m. Th
[...]
ter 3 Net Forecast Underspend   0

Provisional Outturn Underspend 2018/19 288

Expenditure

26. The additional savings on staffing costs of £18,000 shown in table 1 above reflects the 
changes from the position reported to the end of December in the last monitoring report.  
The main changes are as a result of vacant posts, predominantly from the Customer and 
Digital directorate from vacant posts in Customer Transformation and Streetscene Services.

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 8



27. The Council’s revenue budget for the outgoing waste contract with Veolia included a 
provision for the cost of an additional bin wagon required for 2018/19 together with an 
allowance for inflation for any additional properties in the borough.  Following negotiations 
held with Veolia earlier this year, the charge for the additional bin wagon has been waived 
and in addition, Veolia agreed to no inflation for additional properties.  The final outstanding 
contract charges have now been settled with Veolia and this has resulted in a further saving 
of around £20,000 for 2018/19.

28. One area where the Council has managed to reduce its costs over recent months is in the 
use of external contractors for grounds maintenance and tree works. As a result of 
streamlining procedures and improving efficiency, the Streetscene team has carried out more 
of these works in-house therefore reducing the need to use external contractors.  This has 
resulted in a saving of around £22,000 for 2018/19.

29. In 2017/18 the Council paid a sum of £30,000 to Coppull Primary School and Nursery to 
support the provision of universal services following reductions in funding from Lancashire 
County Council. The sum paid by Chorley Council was agreed as transitional funding to 
prevent any immediate impact and enable a fuller assessment including consideration of 
alternative models of service delivery.  The revenue budget for 2018/19 included a further 
provision of £30,000 on the assumption this funding would
[...]
 were noted, that in many cases Chorley has 
already adopted the recommended Best Practice or can move quickly to adoption.  It is 
noted that changes seen to be necessary to the Chorley website to comply with Best 
Practice may be delayed while a wider piece of work on the website is undertaken.

45. The updated Code of Conduct and Dealing with Complaints about Member Conduct was 
noted and will be adopted by Council at the following agenda item.

46. We accepted the recommendations of the Working Group on the implementation of 
changes to the Council’s Code of Conduct.  

RIPA Application Update

47. The Monitoring Officer reported that no RIPA applications had been made.

Work programme

48. We considered the work programme which set out the reports to be considered at each 
Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council year.

Recommendation

49. To note the report.

COUNCILLOR DEBRA PLATT 
CHAIR OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

RR

Agenda Page 71 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Chair of Development Control 
Committee Development Control Committee 16 July 2019

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CHANGE OF 
COMMITTEE NAME

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To propose the change of name of the Committee to Planning Committee to Full Council for 
approval.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That this Committee support for recommendation to Full Council the proposal to change the 
name of the Committee to Planning Committee.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. It is proposed to change the name of this Committee from Development Control Committee 

to Planning Committee. The current name of the Committee does not accurately represent 
the work of the Committee in the usual meaning of the words. Development Control gives the 
impression of a regulatory or enforcement committee. Most of the business discharged is the 
consideration of planning applications rather than enforcement works. The change of name 
will make it easier for members of the public t
[...]
e the name of the Committee to Planning Committee.

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT

11. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included:

Finance Customer Services 
Human Resources Equality and Diversity 
Legal Integrated Impact Assessment 

required?
No significant implications in this 
area

X Policy and Communications

12. This proposed change carries no risk.

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

13. No comments.

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

14. No comments.

CHRIS MOISTER
MONITORING OFFICER

Report Author Ext Date
CHRIS MOISTER 5160 1 JULY 2019

Agenda Page 74 Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 May 2019 of Council
	6 Annual Report 2018/19
	Annual Report 2018/19 - covering report
	Appendix A - Trade Union Facilities Time

	7 Executive Cabinet
	8 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Summary
	Appendix 2 - Transfers to Reserves
	Appendix 3 - Investment Budgets
	Appendix 4 - Analysis of Reserves & Provisions
	Appendix 5 - Capital Programme

	9 Governance Committee
	11 Development Control Committee - Change of Committee Name



Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 23 July 2019

MINUTES OF COUNCIL

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 23 July 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Hasina Khan (Mayor), Councillor Steve Holgate 
(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, 
Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, 
Val Caunce, Mark Clifford, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, 
Christopher France, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Peter Gabbott, Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Keith Iddon, 
Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Sheila Long, 
Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Steve Murfitt, 
Beverley Murray, Debra Platt, Gillian Sharples, 
Paul Sloan, Kim Snape, John Walker, Paul Walmsley, 
Neville Whitham, Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson

 
OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, 
Development and Growth)), Rebecca Huddleston (Director 
(Policy and Governance)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic and Member Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, 
Jane Fitzsimons, Zara Khan, Joyce Snape and 
Ralph Snape

Two members of the public attended.  

19.C.45 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 May 2019 of Council

Decision: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 14 May 2019 be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor.

19.C.46 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interests received.

19.C.47 Returning Officer's Report

The Mayor welcomed Councillor Val Caunce following her election to the Eccleston 
and Mawdesley Ward at the by-election on 4 July 2019.



Council Tuesday, 23 July 2019

Decision: that the report be noted.

19.C.48 Mayoral Announcements

The Mayor thanked all those who had attended the Civic Dinner, Civic Sunday and the 
Ramadan event.  The Mayor invited all Members to a multicultural Eid event on 8 
September.  

The Mayor advised that she had been named Woman of the year at the Fusion 
awards on 6 July.  

19.C.49 Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.

19.C.50 Annual Report 2018/19

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the Council’s Annual 
Report which had been produced by the Director (Policy and Governance) and 
summarised the Council’s achievements during 2018/19. 

The report detailed performance against each of the Council’s key priority areas, 
highlighting successful delivery of key projects and also included new investment.

Councillor Peter Wilson advised that this was the last Council meeting for Rebecca 
Huddleston (Director of Policy and Governance) and thanked her for her work and 
support during her time at Chorley.  This was supported by the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley and the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin 
Boardman and all Members of the Council.  

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – that the report be noted.

19.C.51 Executive Cabinet

Members considered a general report of the meeting of Executive Cabinet held on 20 
June 2019.

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, extended the support of 
the Conservative Group in funding outreach work at Inspire Youth Zone.  

It was confirmed that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) are in discussions with 
the Council about the proposed development of a GP Surgery in Whittle.  

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – that the report be noted.

19.C.52 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19

The Executive Member (Resources), Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the 
Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn for 2018/19 which had been agreed by the 
Executive Cabinet on 20 June. The report requires full Council approval for a number 
of recommendations.



Council Tuesday, 23 July 2019

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, queried the budget for the 
events programme.  Councillor Peter Wilson explained that there was an overspend 
last year as the bonfire and Picnic in the Park had been provisionally removed from 
the programme.  Events, such as the Flower Show, are expected to make a profit 
going forward, as infrastructure is reused and there are more attendees.  It is not 
expected that events will be cost neutral, but there are benefits as events bring people 
into Chorley.   

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, noted the Council paid a 
sum of £30,000 to Coppull Primary School and Nursery to support the provision of 
universal services following reductions in funding from Lancashire County Council.  It 
was clarified that this was in relation to the Children’s Centre.  

Members discussed income levels in relation to income levels from planning 
applications.  This will be kept under review.  

The Executive Member (Resources), Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the 
Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded the Decision – that approval 
be given to the following:
1. To note the full year outturn position for the 2018/19 revenue budget and 

capital investment programme.
2. To note Executive Cabinet approval for slippage requests outlined in 

Appendix 2 of the report to finance expenditure on specific items or projects 
in 2019/20.

3. To approve the contribution of £162,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to the Change Management Reserve to finance one-off redundancy and 
pension strain costs arising from transformation and shared service 
strategies.

4. To approve the contribution of £71,000 from in-year revenue underspends to 
finance the National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP) in 2019/20 
and 2020/21.

5. To approve £55,000 to fund architect fees relating to requests from tenant 
liaison meetings requests and the costs of clerk of works at Market Walk 
Extension.

6. To note the 2018/19 outturn position on the Council's reserves outlined in 
Appendix 4.

7. To note the impact of the final capital expenditure outturn and the re-phasing 
of capital budgets to 2019/20 and approve the additions to the capital 
programme outlined in paragraph 70.

8. To approve the financing of the 2018/19 capital programme to maximise the 
use of funding resources available to the Council.

19.C.53 Governance Committee

Members considered a general report of the meeting of the Governance Committee 
held on 5 June 2019.

The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Debra Platt proposed and the 
Vice-Chair, Councillor Anthony Gee seconded the DECISION – that the report be 
noted.



Council Tuesday, 23 July 2019

19.C.54 Constitution review

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the review of the 
Constitution which had been produced by the Monitoring Officer.  

Members noted the updates to Appendix 2 - Responsibility for Functions, Appendix 4 - 
Financial Regulations and Procedure Rules, and Appendix 6 - Members Code of 
Conduct.

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – that the Constitution document 
as amended be approved.

19.C.55 Development Control Committee - Change of Committee Name

The Chair of the Development Control Committee, Councillor June Molyneaux 
presented the review of the Constitution which had been endorsed by the Committee 
on 16 July.  

The Executive Member (Public Protection) Councillor Alistair Morwood proposed and 
the Chair of the Development Control Committee, Councillor June Molyneaux 
seconded the Decision – to change the name of the Development Control 
Committee to Planning Committee.

19.C.56 Council appointments

Agreement was sought to a number of changes in committee appointments.

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, proposed, the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson, seconded the Decision - that the following appointments 
be approved:
1. Councillor Yvonne Hargreaves to replace Councillor Julia Berry on 

Governance Committee.  
2. Councillor Steve Holgate to replace Councillor Gillian Sharples on Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee.  
3. Councillor Val Caunce to the Member Support Working Group.  
4. Councillor Val Caunce to replace Councillor Eric Bell as a substitute on 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee.
5. Councillor Val Caunce to replace Councillor John Walker as a substitute on 

Planning Committee.
6. To appoint Charlotte Fitch as an Independent Person on Governance 

Committee as a two year appointment.  
7. To appoint Councillor Mark Clifford as Council Champion for Environment 

and Green Space.

19.C.57 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)

No questions were asked under Council Procedure Rule 8.

19.C.58 To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council 
procedure Rule 10

No Notices of Motion were given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.



Council Tuesday, 23 July 2019

19.C.59 Exclusion of the Public and Press

The Executive Leader Councillor Alistair Bradley, proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 
and 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act.

19.C.60 Market Walk Update

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Director (Business, Development and Growth).

Members discussed the progress of the project and noted the improved offer for the 
evening economy.  The complexities of securing high quality tenants on long term 
leases were noted.  

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, requested real time figures 
on the cost of the project and this will be provided outside the meeting.  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – 
1. To approve increasing the incentive budget to secure the tenure of high 

quality tenants on long (15-20yr) leases.
2. To approve the adjustment to the capital programme by: 

a. removing the £400k budget for Adventure Golf at Astley Park as this will 
be provided in the extension to Market Walk
b. creating a £100k budget to fund investment in outdoor activities at Astley 
Park

19.C.61 Creation of a Wholly Owned Company

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Director (Early Intervention and Support).

Members noted the complexities of the wholly owned company and that other Local 
Authorities are also establishing companies.  

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, queried how it was 
determined which assets would go into the company.  Councillor Peter Wilson advised 
that when an asset is owned purely for commercial reasons it needs to be held by a 
company.  It was suggested that a cross party working group be set up to consider the 
wholly owned company going forwards.  A query was raise in relation to whether the 
company will be limited by guarantee and this will be confirmed outside the meeting.  

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – 
1. To approve the proposal to establish a wholly owned company to hold and 

manage the assets identified in the business case.
2. To grant delegated authority to the Head of Legal, Democratic and HR in 

consultation with the Statutory Finance Officer, to establish the company 



Council Tuesday, 23 July 2019

and associated governance documents subject to them reflecting the 
proposals in the business case.

3. To appoint the following council officer posts (or their future replacement 
posts) to be directors of the company: Director (Commercial Services), Chief 
Legal Officer, Chief Finance Officer, Director (Policy and Governance). 

4. That the proposals in this paper replace those proposals to create a Housing 
Company as outlined in the report to Full Council in September 2018.  As a 
result, that the capital budget of £13.8m to deliver the housing company be 
removed from the capital programme.

19.C.62 Site acquisition

It was agreed that Standing Orders be suspended to allow the Chief Executive to 
speak on the report and clarify any queries.

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Director (Business, Development and Growth).

The Council has sought external advice on the acquisition of the site and the risks 
have been fully explored.  

The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, raised a number of 
queries, including relating to the lease, the timing of the acquisition, the parent 
company guarantee and the valuation of the asset.  The lease will be guaranteed by 
the parent company and they have a very low risk rating.  The suggestion of a cross 
party working group be set up to consider the wholly owned company as part of the 
previous agenda item was noted as this asset will be held by the company.

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – 
1. To approve the purchase of the property for the sum set out in the report.
2. To approve additional PWLB borrowing to fund the total purchase costs 

including stamp duty/land tax and fees.
3. To agree to the lease back of the premises to the company named in the 

report for a term of 15 years with an initial rent as set out in the report.
4. To note the establishment of a wholly owned commercial property 

management company, earlier on the agenda, which will operate hold the 
asset.

5. To approve temporary increases to the council’s approved investment 
counterparty limits so that any potential surplus cash can be invested 
temporarily if required.

6. To approve changes to the approved treasury management indicators that 
have resulted from the proposed large investment.

19.C.63 Shady Lane Procurement

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.   

19.C.64 Shared Services Update Report

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Director (Policy and Governance).



Council Tuesday, 23 July 2019

Gary Hall, Chief Executive, advised that an update will be provided to the Council 
meeting in September following the completion of work to progress an extension of 
shared services.  

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – 
1. To note the update on shared services 
2. To approve an extension of the current C.Co contract for a further 18 days.  

The cost to be shared equally between Chorley and South Ribble Council.

19.C.65 Senior Management Review

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the confidential report of 
the Chief Executive.

The proposals for the review were presented in February.  Following this there has 
been a period of informal and extended formal consultation.  Discussions have been 
ongoing with the unions.  The Council has followed due process and the amended 
proposals will now be implemented.  

The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – To approve the restructuring 
proposals as set out in this report and move to the implementation phase.

Mayor Date 


